The Company has elected not to apply Ind AS 21 retropectively to fair value adjustment and goodwill arising in business
combination that occurred prior to the transition date

 A.1.2 Deemed cost

  The Company has elected to measure all of its property, plant and equipment at their previous GAAP carrying value i.e deemed
cost.

 A.1.3. Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint venture

  The Company has elected to measure all of its investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint venture at their previous GAAP
carrying value.

  An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected the Company’s financial position, financial
performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and notes.

 39.1 Reconciliations

  The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101

  1. Equity as at 1st April, 2015 and 31st March, 2016

  2. Net profit for the year ended 31st March, 2016

39.1.1  Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

` in crores

Particulars

Notes to
first time
adoption

As at 1st April, 2015 As at 31st March, 2016

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  488.68  -   488.68  697.25  -   697.25
Capital Work-in-Progress  83.14  -   83.14  92.34  -   92.34
Other Non-Current Assets - Capital
Advance

 21.45  -   21.45  29.96  -   29.96

Financial Assets - Investments  33.33  -   33.33  37.46  -   37.46
Total Non Current Assets  626.59  -   626.59  857.01  -   857.01
Current Assets
Inventories  382.48  -   382.48  533.72  -   533.72
 Financial Assets
   - Trade Receivables  337.94  -   337.94  371.50  -   371.50

102 Alembic Pharmaceuticals Limited

FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Notes to the Financial Statements

` in crores

Particulars

Notes to
first time
adoption

As at 1st April, 2015 As at 31st March, 2016

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition

Ind AS

   - Cash and Cash Equivalents  0.99  -   0.99  280.56  -   280.56
   - Bank Balances other than cash
   and cash equivalents

 3.41  -   3.41  4.25  -   4.25

   - Others Financial Assets  36.19  -   36.19  11.40  -   11.40
Other Current Assets  116.15  -   116.15  123.28  -   123.28
Total Current Assets  877.17  -   877.17  1,324.70  -   1,324.70
Total Assets  1,503.76  -   1,503.76  2,181.72  -   2,181.72
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share Capital  37.70  -   37.70  37.70  -   37.70
Other Equity  A  795.86  79.68  875.54  1,492.58  0.46  1,493.03
Total Equity  833.57  79.68  913.24  1,530.28  0.46  1,530.74
LIABILITIES
Non-Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities - Borrowings  18.80  -   18.80  -   -   -
Provisions  9.36  -   9.36  28.23  -   28.23
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)  24.04  -   24.04  42.63  -   42.63
Other Non-Current Liabilities  12.84  -   12.84  13.05  -   13.05
Total Non Current Liabilities  65.05  -   65.05  83.91  -   83.91
Financial Liabilities
   - Borrowings  149.81  -   149.81  -   -   -
   - Trade Payables  B  316.45  (0.26)  316.19  500.21  (0.46)  499.76
   - Other Financial Liabilities  27.07  -   27.07  26.50  -   26.50
Other Current Liabilities  17.22  -   17.22  24.82  -   24.82
Provisions  C  87.27  (79.41)  7.85  6.74  -   6.74
Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  7.33  -   7.33  9.26  -   9.26
Total Current Liabilities  605.15  (79.68)  525.47  567.53  (0.46)  567.07
Total Liabilities  670.20  (79.68)  590.52  651.44  (0.46)  650.98
Total Equity and liabilities  1,503.76  -   1,503.76  2,181.72 -  2,181.72

Explanations for reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS

 A. Other Equity

  a.  Adjustments reflect dividend (including corporate dividend tax), declared and approved post reporting period.

  b.  Adjustments includes impact of fair value of financial instruments i.e options under Ind AS

 B. Financial Liabilities

  Adjustments includes impact of fair value of financial instruments i.e options under Ind AS

 C. Provisions

  Adjustments reflect dividend (including corporate dividend tax), declared and approved post reporting period.

Annual Report 2016-17 103

As per our report of even date

For K. S. Aiyar & Co. Chirayu R. Amin Pranav Amin Shaunak Amin  K.G. Ramanathan R. K. Baheti
Chartered Accountants Chairman & CEO Managing Director Managing Director Director  Director-Finance & CFO
Firm Registration No. 100186W

Raghuvir M. Aiyar Pranav Parikh  Paresh Saraiya Milin Mehta Dr. Archana Hingorani  Ajay Desai
Partner Director  Director Director Director  Vice President-Finance &
Membership No 38128   Company Secretary

Mumbai: 3rd May, 2017   Vadodara: 3rd May, 2017

Notes to the Financial Statements

39.1.2 Reconciliation Statement of profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS for the year ended 31st March,
2016

Particulars Notes to
first time
adoption

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition

Ind AS

Income
Revenue from Operations  3,009.02  -   3,009.02
Other Income  6.82  -   6.82
Total Income  3,015.85  -   3,015.85
Expenses
Cost of Materials Consumed  652.52  -   652.52
Purchase of Stock-in-Trade  255.13  -   255.13
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods and Work in Process  (95.94)  -   (95.94)
Employee Benefits Expense  D  453.84  (0.52)  453.32
Finance costs  3.68  -   3.68
Depreciation and Amortization Expense  71.86  -   71.86
Other Expenses  E  761.46  (0.19)  761.27
Total Expenses  2,102.54  (0.71)  2,101.83
Profit Before Tax  913.31  0.71  914.01
Tax Expense
 Current Tax  F  198.00  0.11  198.11
   Deferred Tax  17.17  -   17.17
Total Tax Expense  215.17  0.11  215.28
Profit for the period  698.14  0.60  698.74
Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability/asset net of tax  -   (0.41)  (0.41)
Total Other Comprehensive Income  -   (0.41)  (0.41)
Total Comprehensive Income for the period  698.14  0.19  698.33

Explanations for reconciliation of Statement of Profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

 D. Employee Benefits Expense

  As per Ind-AS 19- Employee Benefits , actuarial gains and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income and not reclassified
to profit and loss in a subsequent period.

 E. Other Expenses

  Adjustments includes impact of fair value of financial instruments i.e options under Ind AS

 F. Current Tax

  Tax component on actuarial gains and losses which is transferred to other comprehensive income under Ind AS

39.1.3 Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flow for the year ended 31st March, 2016

[…]

the accounting standards notified under Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 (as amended) and the other relevant
provisions of the Act (previous GAAP or Indian GAAP).

 A. Exemptions and exceptions availed

  Set out below are the applicable Ind AS 101 optional exemptions applied in the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS by the
company.

 A.1. Ind AS optional exemptions

 A.1.1. Business Combinations

  The Company has elected to apply Ind AS 103 prospectively to business combinations occuring after its transition date.
Business Combinations occuring prior to the transition date have not been restated. The Company has applied same exemption
for investment in associates and joint venture.

  The Company has elected not to apply Ind AS 21 retropectively to fair value adjustment and goodwill arising in business
combination that occurred prior to the transition date

126 Alembic Pharmaceuticals Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

` in crores

Particulars
Notes to
first time
adoption

As at 1st April, 2015 As at 31st March, 2016

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition

Ind AS

ASSETS

Non Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment  488.71  -   488.71  708.09  -   708.09

Capital Work-in-Progress  83.14  -   83.14  92.52  -   92.52

Other Non-Current Assets - Capital
Advance

 21.45  -   21.45  29.96  -   29.96

Investment accounted for using Equity
Method

 53.79  53.79  53.41  53.41

Financial Assets - Investments  0.02  -   0.02  0.02  -   0.02

Financial Assets - Other Financial Assets  52.17  52.17  33.30  33.30

Total Non Current Assets  699.27  -   699.27  917.31  -   917.31

Current Assets

Inventories  382.48  -   382.48  569.79  -   569.79

Financial Assets

   - Trade Receivables  355.98  -   355.98  350.48  -   350.48

   - Cash and Cash equivalents  22.77  -   22.77  439.32  -   439.32

   - Bank Balances other than cash
   and cash equivalents

 3.41  -   3.41  11.51  -   11.51

   - Others Financial Assets  37.14  -   37.14  12.74  -   12.74

Other Current Assets  119.91  -   119.91  127.42  -   127.42

Total Current Assets  921.70  -   921.70  1,511.26  -   1,511.26

Total Assets  1,620.97  -   1,620.97  2,428.57  -   2,428.57

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity Share Capital  37.70  -   37.70  37.70  -   37.70

Other Equity  A  846.93  79.68  926.61  1,559.21  0.46  1,559.66

Total Equity  884.64  79.68  964.32  1,596.91  0.46  1,597.37

 A.1.2. Deemed cost

  The Company has elected to measure all of its property, plant and equipment at their previous GAAP carrying value i.e
deemed cost.

 A.1.3.Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint venture

  The Company has elected to measure all of its investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint venture at their previous GAAP
carrying value. An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected the Company’s financial
position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and notes.

 A.1.4. Translation Difference

  The company has opted not to make cumulative translation difference that existed on the date of transition as zero.

38.1 Statement of Reconciliation between the IGAAP and Ind AS

  Reconciliations

   The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101
  1.  Equity as at 1st April, 2015 and 31st March, 2016

   2.  Net profit for the year ended 31st March, 2016

38.1.1  Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Annual Report 2016-17 127

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

` in crores

Particulars
Notes to
first time
adoption

As at 1st April, 2015 As at 31st March, 2016

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition

Ind AS

LIABILITIES

Non-Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities- Borrowings  18.80  -   18.80  -   -   -

Provisions  9.36  -   9.36  28.23  -   28.23

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)  24.04  -   24.04  42.74  -   42.74

Other Non-Current Liabilities  12.84  -   12.84  13.05  -   13.05

Total Non Current Liabilities  65.05  -   65.05  84.02  -   84.02

Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

   - Borrowings  206.97  -   206.97  113.71  -   113.71

   - Trade Payables  B  324.90  (0.26)  324.63  566.11  (0.46)  565.65

   - Other Financial Liabilities  27.30  -   27.30  26.88  -   26.88

Other Current Liabilities  17.24  -   17.24  24.92  -   24.92

Provisions  C  87.27  (79.41)  7.85  6.77  -   6.77

Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  7.62  -   7.62  9.26  -   9.26

Total Current Liabilities  671.29  (79.68)  591.61  747.65  (0.46)  747.19

Total Liabilities  736.33  (79.68)  656.65  831.66  (0.46)  831.21

Total Equity and Liabilities  1,620.97  -   1,620.97  2,428.57 -  2,428.57

Explanations for reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS

A. Other Equity

 a.  Adjustments reflect dividend (including corporate dividend tax), declared and approved post reporting period.

 b.  Adjustments includes impact of fair value of financial instruments i.e options under Ind AS

B. Financial Liabilities

 Adjustments includes impact of fair value of financial instruments i.e options under Ind AS

C. Provisions

 Adjustments reflect dividend (including corporate dividend tax), declared and approved post reporting period.

38.1.2 Reconciliation Statement of profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS for the year ended

[…]

Income

Revenue from Operations  3,165.99  -   3,165.99

Other Income  7.27  -   7.27

Total Income  3,173.26  -   3,173.26

Expenses

Cost of Materials Consumed  653.94  -   653.94

Purchase of Stock-in-Trade  223.13  -   223.13

Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods and Work in Process  (95.94)  -   (95.94)

Employee Benefits Expense  D  473.37  (0.52)  472.85

Finance costs  5.43  -   5.43

128 Alembic Pharmaceuticals Limited

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As per our report of even date

For K. S. Aiyar & Co. Chirayu R. Amin Pranav Amin Shaunak Amin  K.G. Ramanathan R. K. Baheti
Chartered Accountants Chairman & CEO Managing Director Managing Director Director  Director-Finance & CFO
Firm Registration No. 100186W

Raghuvir M. Aiyar Pranav Parikh  Paresh Saraiya Milin Mehta Dr. Archana Hingorani  Ajay Desai
Partner Director  Director Director Director  Vice President-Finance &
Membership No 38128   Company Secretary

Mumbai: 3rd May, 2017   Vadodara: 3rd May, 2017

Particulars
Notes to
first time
adoption

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition

Ind AS

Depreciation and Amortization Expense  72.21  -   72.21

Other Expenses  E  905.51  (0.19)  905.32

Total Expense  2,237.65  (0.71)  2,236.95

Profit/(loss) before share of (profit)/loss of an associate and a
joint venture exceptional items and tax

 935.60  0.71  936.31

Share of profit/(loss) of an associate and a joint venture  (0.15)  -   (0.15)

Profit Before Tax  935.45  936.16

Tax Expense

 Current Tax  F  198.64  0.11  198.75

   Deferred Tax  17.37  -   17.37

Total Tax Expense  216.01  0.11  216.12

Profit for the period  719.44  0.60  720.03

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability/asset net of tax  -   (0.41)  (0.41)

Total Other Comprehensive Income  -   (0.41)  (0.41)

Total Comprehensive Income for the period  719.44  0.19  719.63

Explanations for reconciliation of Statement of Profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

D. Employee Benefits Expense

 As per Ind-AS 19- Employee Benefits , actuarial gains and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income and not reclassified to
profit and loss in a subsequent period.

E. Other Expenses

 Adjustments includes impact of fair value of financial instruments i.e options under Ind AS

F. Current Tax

 Tax component on actuarial gains and losses which is transferred to other comprehensive income under Ind AS

38.1.3 Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flow for the year ended 31st March, 2016